
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING

Tuesday, January 2, 2024
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
V. 2023-2024 BUDGET UPDATE

A. Natural Gas Purchasing
The purpose of this agenda item is to review the natural gas rates that were locked in for 
January 1, 2024 through March 31, 2024. Attached please find the document from 
Symmetry.
B. End of the Year Balance Projection
The purpose of this agenda item is to review the projected end of the year balance. The 
23-24 Fund 10 budget approved by the School Board in October was balanced and 
included a $100,000 contingency. As of the end of December, the school board has not 
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approved any costs to come out of the contingency budget. 

There are three other items to note: 
1) The utility expenditures could exceed the utility budget by a significant dollar 
amount. 2022-23 expenditures were $1.3 million while the 2023-24 budget includes 
$1.12 million for utilities. Locking in 50% of our natural gas rates reduces the likelihood 
of a significant overage. 
2) Transportation fuel clause expenses could result in an additional budgetary impact of 
$75-100,000. 
3) Postemployment benefit payments have not been budgeted for the last several years. 
The budget committee makes a decision on this payment towards the end of the fiscal 
year. 

VI. 2024-2025 BUDGET PLANNING
A. Timeline
The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss the draft of the 2024-2025 budget process. 
Attached please find the budget timeline. 
B. Review Enrollment Projection Scenarios/Open Enrollment Capacity 
Approval
The purpose of this agenda item is to review enrollment projection scenarios. Attached 
please find a document that includes historical  Third Friday in September counts and 
several enrollment projection models. Administration is recommending a budget 
planning process utilizing the 5-year average for enrollment planning. The most 
significant take-away from the attached document is that we will have a reduction in our 
student count of 113 students by moving our existing enrollment from one grade to the 
next. The 5-year average is projecting an increase of 100 new students, which nets out to 
a -13 overall. 

The open enrollment attachment calculates capacity based on both our December 2023 
enrollment and the 5-year average enrollment that is based off of the September student 
count. We have good news to share in that our December enrollment is +12 compared to 
the September enrollment. Administration is recommending the amount of open 
enrollment slots highlighted in yellow. Administration will be seeking feedback on the 
options for determining open enrollment capacity. 
C. Preliminary Budget Planning Process
The purpose of this agenda item is to take a first look at a high level five-year budget 
projection. This budget projection assumes the following:
-Enrollment changes per the 5-year average enrollment projection model
-School finance system continues with $325/student increase in the revenue limit 
formula
-Non-recurring operational referendums that total $8.127 million continuing past 
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2024-25. You can add $8.127 million to the deficit for each year past 2024-25 if you 
assume the non-recurring operational referendums do not continue.
-Expenditures increase at a CPI level for salary plus compensation systems, health 
insurance increases at 3%, transportation and utilities increase at 5%
-ESSER funding is removed

The five-year budget projection provides an initial look at the deficits that are created 
because of the difference between revenues increasing at $325 per student and 
inflationary increases in expenditures. 
D. Next Steps
Administration will review the next steps in the 2024-25 budget planning process. The 
preliminary budget planning document will be updated based on any board member 
feedback. Administration will be adding comparable expenditure data to this document 
for review with the budget committee in February. 

VII. DISCUSSION/ACTION ON PROPOSALS
VIII. OTHER ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

A. Lamers Contract
The purpose of this agenda item is to review our contract with Lamers. Our seven-year 
contract with Lamers expires at the conclusion of the 2024 summer school session. We 
need to make a decision to either extend the existing contract or seek proposals in early 
2024. 

Administration is recommending a three-year contract extension for the 2024-25 to 
2026-27 school years. The district will be opening two new school buildings during this 
period of time. In addition, the district may be conducting a traffic study and considering 
other policy changes. A full request for proposal process would be less challenging after 
we get through the opening of the two new schools. Administration is present a 
three-year contract extension. Attached please find the original contract and the 
extension. 

IX. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
X. ADJOURN

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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Version 1 Enabling Agreement Page 1 of 2

Transaction Confirmation
 For Immediate Delivery

Transaction Type: 
Natural Gas Sales - Fixed

Date: 12/13/2023
Transaction Confirmation #: 885968 

This Transaction Confirmation ("Transaction") is subject to the Base Contract/Gas Sales Agreement (“Base Contract”) between 
Seller and Buyer dated 03/04/2015.  The terms of this Transaction are binding unless disputed in writing within 2 Business Days 
of receipt unless otherwise specified in the Base Contract. If the Base Contract is not fully executed, this Transaction 
incorporates by reference for all purposes the North American Energy Standards Board, Inc. (NAESB) Base Contract for Sale 
and Purchase of Natural Gas including Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC as the Confirming Party, choosing all default elections, 
with Texas as the Choice of Law.

Seller: Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC Buyer: Waunakee Community School District

Address: 9811 Katy Fwy, Ste 1400 Address: 905 Bethel Circle

City/State: Houston, TX 77024-1296 City/State: Waunakee, WI 53597
Attention: Daniel Navin
Phone: (608) 240-2032

Fax: (713) 393-0263
Email: Confirms@SymmetryEnergy.com
Base Contract No: A-1002708

Contract Price: Buyer's price for the locked Monthly Volumes below will be the Price below. 

If in any month Buyer takes less volume than the Volume Commitment, Buyer shall be credited for the 
unused volumes at a per unit price equal to Market Rate . 

 

Delivery Period: Begin:  01/01/2024                End:    03/31/2024

Performance 
Obligation:   Firm 

The Volume Commitment for a month will be allocated equally to each day thereof based on 
the number of days in such month.

Month Volume (MMBtu) Contract Price
Jan-2024 2,811 $ 3.17

Feb-2024 2,581 $ 3.17

Contract 
Quantity/Volume 
Commitment 
(“Volume 
Commitment”) Mar-2024 1,940 $ 3.17

Fees: Applicable Taxes  

Dodd-Frank 
Transaction 
Classification: Forward Contract

 Delivery Point: Utility Citygate - Madison G&E

Special Conditions:

  
Each Party to this Transaction represents that it: (i) is a producer, processor or commercial user of, or a merchant handling, the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 411B94EF-F70D-4BB7-8FB2-23B1A0C1EABD
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Version 1 Enabling Agreement Page 2 of 2

Seller: Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC Buyer: Waunakee Community School District

By:________________________________________ By: ________________________________________

Print Name: ___Brian Harrison___________________ Print Name: _________________________________

Title:_________SVP of Sales and Origination_________ Title:_______________________________________

Date:________12/13/2023_______________ Date:_______________________________________

Contract Price Symbols:  "GDD" means Gas Daily Midpoint for the applicable delivery Day for the specified location. “GDA” means the average 
of Gas Daily Midpoint for the applicable delivery Month for the specified location.  "IF" means Inside FERC’s Gas Market Report, Index, first 
publication for the Month, for the delivery Month for the specified location. "NYMEX" means the New York Mercantile Exchange gas futures 
contract, Last Day Settle price, unless otherwise specified. “NGI” means NGI’s Bidweek Survey, AVG, for the applicable delivery Month for the 
specified location.  “Market Rate” means a delivered market-based rate for natural gas that is reasonably reflective of the geographic area in 
which the Delivery Point is located.  “Utility Cashout” and “Pipeline Cashout” means applicable rates prescribed by the local distribution 
company, gas gathering or pipeline company.

Gas that is the subject of this Transaction; (ii) is entering into this Transaction solely for purposes related to its business as such; 
and (iii) this Transaction will result in the sale of an “exempt commodity”) (as defined in Section 1a (20) of the Commodity 
Exchange Act) for immediate or deferred shipment or delivery. Each Party agrees to provide to the other Party any information 
reasonably requested by such other Party to enable such other Party to comply with applicable regulations of the Commodity 
Futures Trading Commission in connection with this Transaction.

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and covenants that it will not, for the duration of this 
Transaction, engage in a Boycott of Israel.

Facilities:
Account numbers are accurate as of the Date above and may be modified by Utility/Pipeline

Facility Name Account Number Meter Number Address City State
High School 2900440947.3 51136 100 School Drive Waunakee WI
Middle School 2900440947.5 140286 1001 South Street Waunakee WI
Heritage Elementary 2900440947.2 136468 501 South Street Waunakee WI
Prairie Elementary 2900440947.6 156506 700 N Madison St Waunakee WI
Intermediate School 2900440947.4 167860 303 South St Waunakee WI
Arboretum Elementary 2900440947 201911 1350 Arboretum Dr Waunakee WI

DocuSign Envelope ID: 411B94EF-F70D-4BB7-8FB2-23B1A0C1EABD

Director of Business Services 

12/14/2023
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II. ENROLLMENT HISTORY 
History 

 

 
 

Enrollment History is from the Third Friday in September Count  
(Residents plus Open Enrollment-In) 

 

Enrollment Increase “New” Students 
 2018-19  1.5% 
 2019-20  1.2% 
 2020-21  -1.9% 
 2021-22  1.1% 
 2022-23  2.4% 
 Five year average is 0.86 % 

 

Enrollment increase is calculated by 
removing the 12th grade students, 
adding in K students, and adding in 20 
students in 7th grade (St. John’s 
students).  The difference between 
years is the increase in “new” 
students. 
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Waunakee Community School District

November 11, 2023
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Waunakee Community School District

Historic and Projected Headcount

Historic and Projected Headcount - Waunakee Community School District

Actuals Current Projections

Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

No Changes 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 0 0 0 0 0

2 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,401 4,423 4,460 4,431 4,432

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 -5 23 37 -29 1

3 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,420 4,462 4,518 4,504 4,522

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 14 42 55 -14 18

4 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,387 4,394 4,415 4,367 4,352

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 -19 7 21 -49 -14

5 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,393 4,403 4,430 4,385 4,375

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 -13 11 27 -45 -10

Baseline 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,394 4,407 4,436 4,391 4,380

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 -12 13 29 -45 -11

Linear Trend 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,425 4,440 4,455 4,470 4,486

Change 36 -70 85 23 -8 19 15 15 15 15

Page 2 of 5
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Waunakee Community School District

Historic and Projected Full Time Equivalents (FTE)

Historic and Projected FTE - Waunakee Community School District

Actuals Current Projections

Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

No Changes 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 0 0 0 0 0

2 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,149 4,228 4,251 4,153 4,109

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 24 79 23 -98 -44

3 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,155 4,222 4,252 4,200 4,205

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 30 67 30 -52 5

4 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,121 4,152 4,156 4,071 4,053

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 -4 31 4 -85 -18

5 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,118 4,137 4,136 4,056 4,036

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 -7 19 -1 -80 -20

Baseline 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,109 4,110 4,108 4,039 4,021

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 -16 1 -2 -69 -18

Linear Trend 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,128 4,137 4,151 4,159 4,172

Change 17 -65 58 34 7 3 9 14 8 13

Page 3 of 5
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2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

No Changes 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406 4,406

2 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,401 4,423 4,460 4,431 4,432

3 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,420 4,462 4,518 4,504 4,522

4 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,387 4,394 4,415 4,367 4,352

5 Yr Avg 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,393 4,403 4,430 4,385 4,375

Baseline 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,394 4,407 4,436 4,391 4,380

Linear Trend 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,406 4,425 4,440 4,455 4,470 4,486

4,300

4,350

4,400

4,450

4,500

4,550

Historic and Projected Headcount - Waunakee Community School District

No Changes 2 Yr Avg 3 Yr Avg 4 Yr Avg 5 Yr Avg Baseline Linear Trend
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2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

No Changes 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125

2 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,149 4,228 4,251 4,153 4,109

3 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,155 4,222 4,252 4,200 4,205

4 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,121 4,152 4,156 4,071 4,053

5 Yr Avg 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,118 4,137 4,136 4,056 4,036

Baseline 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,109 4,110 4,108 4,039 4,021

Linear Trend 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,118 4,125 4,128 4,137 4,151 4,159 4,172

4,000

4,050

4,100

4,150

4,200

4,250

4,300

Historic and Projected FTE - Waunakee Community School District

No Changes 2 Yr Avg 3 Yr Avg 4 Yr Avg 5 Yr Avg Baseline Linear Trend
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Open Enrollment Capacity for the 2024-25 School Year Open Enrollment Capacity for the 2024-25 School Year
Based on December 2023 Enrollment Based on 5-Year Average Enrollment Model (Except 4K & K)

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN ENROLLMENT 
OPENINGS AVAILABLE

HERITAGE HERITAGE
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 102 5 20.40 20 100 0 FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 102 5 20.40 20 100 0
FIRST GRADE 110 6 18.33 20 120 10 FIRST GRADE 111 6 18.50 20 120 9
SECOND GRADE 104 5 20.80 20 100 0 SECOND GRADE 104 5 20.80 20 100 0
THIRD GRADE 110 5 22.00 23 115 5 THIRD GRADE 114 5 22.80 23 115 1
FOURTH GRADE 100 5 20.00 23 115 15 FOURTH GRADE 102 5 20.40 23 115 13
ELEMENTARY TOTALS 526 ELEMENTARY TOTALS 533

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN ENROLLMENT 
OPENINGS AVAILABLE

PRAIRIE PRAIRIE
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 104 5 20.80 20 100 0 FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 104 5 20.80 20 100 0
FIRST GRADE 103 5 20.60 20 100 0 FIRST GRADE 105 5 21.00 20 100 0
SECOND GRADE 115 6 19.17 20 120 5 SECOND GRADE 115 6 19.17 20 120 5
THIRD GRADE 106 5 21.20 23 115 9 THIRD GRADE 110 5 22.00 23 115 5
FOURTH GRADE 109 5 21.80 23 115 6 FOURTH GRADE 111 5 22.20 23 115 4
ELEMENTARY TOTALS 537 ELEMENTARY TOTALS 545

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS

ARBORETUM ARBORETUM
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 78 4 19.50 20 80 2 FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 78 4 19.50 20 80 2
FIRST GRADE 78 4 19.50 20 80 2 FIRST GRADE 80 4 20.00 20 80 0
SECOND GRADE 88 4 22.00 20 80 0 SECOND GRADE 87 4 21.75 20 80 0
THIRD GRADE 88 4 22.00 23 92 4 THIRD GRADE 92 4 23.00 23 92 0
FOURTH GRADE 93 4 23.25 23 92 0 FOURTH GRADE 95 4 23.75 23 92 0
ELEMENTARY TOTALS 425 ELEMENTARY TOTALS 432

4K 223 13 17.15 20 260 37 4K 223 13 17.15 20 260 37

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS
INTERMEDIATE INTERMEDIATE

FIFTH GRADE 310 14 22.14 23 322 12 FIFTH GRADE 322 14 23.00 23 322 0
SIXTH GRADE 317 15 21.13 23 345 28 SIXTH GRADE 327 15 21.80 23 345 18
BUILDING TOTAL 627 BUILDING TOTAL 649

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN ENROLLMENT 
OPENINGS AVAILABLE

MIDDLE SCHOOL MIDDLE SCHOOL

SEVENTH GRADE 303 15 20.20 22 330 27 SEVENTH GRADE 307 15 20.47 22 330 23
EIGHTH GRADE 350 17 20.59 22 374 24 EIGHTH GRADE 352 17 20.71 22 374 22
BUILDING TOTAL 653 BUILDING TOTAL 659

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS 
SIZE

OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN 
ENROLLMENT 

OPENINGS 
AVAILABLE

ESTIMATED 
ENROLLMENT

NUMBER OF 
SECTIONS

CLASS SIZE OPTIMAL 
CLASS SIZE

OPENINGS OPEN ENROLLMENT 
OPENINGS AVAILABLE

HIGH SCHOOL HIGH SCHOOL

NINTH GRADE 330 17 19.41 22 374 44 NINTH GRADE 340 17 20.00 22 374 34
TENTH GRADE 375 14 26.79 22 308 0 TENTH GRADE 373 14 26.64 22 308 0
ELEVENTH GRADE 303 15 20.20 22 330 27 ELEVENTH GRADE 303 15 20.20 22 330 27
TWELFTH GRADE 320 12 26.67 25 300 0 TWELFTH GRADE 328 12 27.33 25 300 0
BUILDING TOTAL 1328 BUILDING TOTAL 1344

Nonresident students who are currently enrolled in Waunakee (because their family moved Nonresident students who are currently enrolled in Waunakee (because their family moved 
out of the district) and siblings of nonresident students currently enrolled in Waunakee will out of the district) and siblings of nonresident students currently enrolled in Waunakee will
be guaranteed acceptance . be guaranteed acceptance .
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I. 2024-2025 BUDGET TIMELINE 

 

 

December 7  Review enrollment projection scenarios with the Budget Committee 
Review budget planning process with the Budget Committee 

December 12  Review budget planning process with the Administrative Cabinet 

January 2-5  Review expenditure projection scenarios with the Budget Committee 

January 9  Review budget planning process with the Administrative Cabinet 

January 10  Open budget planning process to Administrative Cabinet 

January 26          Budget planning requests due 

February 5-9  Present first draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 4-8  Present second draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 11  Present budget planning process to the School Board for approval  

March 12  Distribute approved budget planning process to the administrative cabinet 

March 15 – Apr. 15 Building/department level budget development 

April 3-22            Preparation of the first draft of the budget 
Budget meetings with administrators as necessary 

April 22-26   Special School Board/Leadership Team meeting to review 2024-25 budget process 

May 6-10  First draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

May 13  First draft of the budget to the School Board 
School Board approves 2024-25 student fees 
School Board approves 2024-25 insurance benefits  

May 14-31  Staff presentations on the budget process 

June 3-7  Second draft of the budget to the Budget Committee  

June 10  Second draft of the budget to the School Board 

July 1   State equalization aid estimates released by DPI 

July 2-5  Third draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

July 8 Third draft of the budget to the School Board 
Public hearing on the budget during School Board meeting 
School Board approves budget to allow for summer activity 

September 20 Third Friday in September student count 

October 15 State equalization aid certification released by DPI 

October 14  Presentation of the approved budget at the annual school district Budget Hearing.  Request public approval of 
the tax levy at the Annual Meeting. 

October 15-18  Present budget changes and tax levy changes to the Budget Committee 

October 21  School Board makes any changes to the budget and sets the tax levy on or before November 1 

Before Nov. 10  Certify tax levy by the School Board Clerk 
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Waunakee Community School District 
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II. ENROLLMENT HISTORY 
History 

 

 

 
Enrollment History is from the Third Friday in September Count  
(Residents plus Open Enrollment-In) 

 

Enrollment Increase “New” Students 
 2019-20  1.2% 

 2020-21  -1.9% 

 2021-22  1.1% 

 2022-23  2.4% 

 2023-24  -1.0% 

 Five-year average is 0.36% 
 

Enrollment increase is calculated by 
removing the 12th grade students, 
adding in K students, and adding in 20 
students in 7th grade (St. John’s 
students).  The difference between 
years is the increase in “new” 
students. 
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Waunakee Community School District 
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III. STAFFING 
 

Staffing Classrooms K-6 – Ratios 
 

2023-24 School Year 
 

Grade

Total Dec 

2023

enrolled

Student/

Teacher 

Ratio

Optimum

 Class 

size*

Total Arboretum Heritage Prairie Arboretum Heritage Prairie

291 15 4 6 5 19.4 20 19.5 18.3 20.6

1 307 15 4 5 6 20.5 20 22.0 20.8 19.2

2 304 15 4 6 5 20.3 20 22.0 18.3 21.2

3 302 14 4 5 5 21.6 23 23.3 20.0 21.8

4 310 15 4 6 5 20.7 23 21.0 21.3 19.6

5 317 14 22.6 23

6 303 15 20.2 23

Total K-6 2134 20 28 26

Sections Average Class size

K

 
 

 
*The optimum class size is per Board Policy. 
 

  

16



Waunakee Community School District 
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2023-24 Staffing Ratios 
 

School Staff Students Ratio

Arboretum 30.00 427 * 14.23

Prairie 39.00 523 * 13.41

Heritage 38.50 576 * 14.96

Intermediate 46.69 620 13.28

Middle School 51.50 675 13.11

High School 91.00 1347 14.80

Students with Disabilities 82.00 4406 ** 53.73  
 
 

* Does not include Early Childhood and 4K 
**Students with Disabilities ratio is based on total enrollment 

 
 

Historical Staffing Ratios 

 
 
 

K-4 ratios do not include Early Childhood and 4K 
SWD ratio is based on total enrollment 

  

School 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24

Arboretum 15.55 14.55 14.50 14.50 14.23

Prairie 14.44 14.44 13.45 14.03 13.41

Heritage 15.97 14.47 14.38 14.61 14.96

Intermediate 14.24 13.64 14.09 13.92 13.28

Middle School 13.72 13.72 12.99 13.68 13.11

High School 15.87 15.33 15.02 14.74 14.80

Students with Disabilities 63.85 63.84 60.99 57.32 53.73
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IV. BUDGET FORECAST 
 
Benefits of a Budget Forecast 
 

• Recognize enrollment trends and the budgetary and facility impact 
• Understand revenue trends including the property tax impact 
• Understand expenditure trends 
• Realize the future impact of current fiscal decisions 
• Explore the outcomes of different data scenarios 

 
Steps in the Budget Forecast 
 

• Use enrollment projections to predict future enrollment scenarios 
• Estimate revenue increases based on enrollment scenarios 
• Estimate expenditure increases  
• Analyze the outcomes and plan accordingly 

 
Assumptions Made 
 

• Current school finance system continues (revenue caps and per pupil aid) 
• Enrollment projection scenarios are close to actual  
• Salary costs increase at 6.15% in 24-25, 5% in 25-26, and 4.5% in 26-27  
• Health costs increase at 3% per year 
• Dental costs increase at 0% 
• Non-personnel costs do not increase except transportation (5%) and utilities (5%) 
• 24-25 Revenues are based on a $325 per student increase in the revenue limit 

formula and state special education categorical aid at 33% for 24-25. 
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Five Year Enrollment Projections 
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V. 2023-24 PLANNING 
 
Enrollment Information/Projection 
 

 
 
 

 OE In is open enrollment students attending WCSD  
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Staffing Classrooms K-12 – Ratios 
 

PRELIMINARY PROJECTIONS 2024-25 
 

K - 259 14 Sections 18.5 to 1 (20)

[-1 section]

1 - 296 15 Sections 19.7 to 1 (20)

[no change]

2 - 306 15 Sections 20.4 to 1 (20)

[no change]

3 - 316 14 Sections 22.6 to 1 (23)

[no change]

4 - 308 14 Sections 22.0 to 1 (23)

[-1 section]

5 - 322 14 Sections 23.0 to 1 (23)

[no change]

6 - 327 15 Sections 21.8 to 1 (23)

[no change]
 

 
Our headcount indicates -1 section in sections for grades K-6.  
 
7th – 8th grade Sept 23  675 students/13.11 = 51.5 FTE 
  Dec 23  680 students/13.11 = 51.9 FTE 
  Sept 24 659 students/13.11 = 50.3 FTE 
   
9th – 12th grade Sept 23 1,347 students/14.8 = 91.0 FTE 
  Dec 23 1,346 students/14.8 = 90.9 FTE 
  Sept 24 1,344 students/14.8 = 90.8 FTE 
   
7th – 12th grade -1.4 FTE 

The actual change for grades 7-12 will be evaluated during the 
student registration process. 
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Staffing/Student Classrooms K-6 – Ratios 
 

Projections 2024-25/Compared to 2023-24 Actual 
 

K -  14 Sections- (-1 section at Heritage)  
  Arboretum-   4   
  Heritage-    5   
  Prairie-   5   

1  - 14 Sections- (+1 section at Heritage and -1 section at Prairie) 
  Arboretum-   4   
  Heritage-   6   
  Prairie-   5   

2 - 15 Sections-  (-1 section at Heritage and +1 section at Prairie)    
  Arboretum-   4   
  Heritage-    5    
  Prairie-   6   

3 - 14 Sections- (no change)  
  Arboretum-   4   
  Heritage-   5  
  Prairie-   5     

4  - 15 Sections- (-1 section at Heritage)  
  Arboretum-   4   
  Heritage-   5   
  Prairie-   5    

K-4  - Total (estimates indicate a -1.0 FTE in grades K-4) 
  Arboretum-   20   
  Heritage-   27   
  Prairie-   26    

Intermediate 
5  - 14 Sections  
                        (estimates indicate a 0 FTE at grades 5-6) 

6 - 15 Sections 
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Staffing Classrooms K-6 – Ratios 

 
2024-25 School Year 

 

Grade

December 

23 

Enrollment 

Roll-

Forward

Student/

Teacher 

Ratio

Optimum

 Class 

size*

Total Arboretum Heritage Prairie Arboretum Heritage Prairie

284 14 4 5 5 20.3 20 19.5 20.4 20.8

1 291 15 4 6 5 19.4 20 19.5 18.3 20.6

2 307 15 4 5 6 20.5 20 22.0 20.8 19.2

3 304 14 4 5 5 21.7 23 22.0 22.0 21.2

4 302 14 4 5 5 21.6 23 23.3 20.0 21.8

5 310 14 22.1 23

6 317 15 21.1 23

Total K-6 2115 20 26 26

Sections Average Class size

K

 
 
*The optimum class size is per Board Policy. 
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Fund 10 –“Big Picture Overview”  
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Sample Scenario 
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www.golamers.com 
217 Raemisch Road 

Waunakee, WI 53597 
Phone 608-850-5253  

Fax 608-850-5699 

Baraboo, WI Columbus, WI Clintonville, WI DePere, WI - East Denmark Elcho, WI 
Fruitland Park, FL Green Bay, WI Howard, WI Junction City, WI Juneau, WI LaCrosse, WI 

Lena, WI Menasha, WI Milwaukee, WI Montello, WI Monroe, WI Plover, WI 
Princeton, WI Spring Green, WI Sauk City, WI Waunakee, WI Wausau, WI Wis. Rapids, WI 

December 21, 2023 Mr. Steve Summers and Ms. Allie Dye 
Directors of Business Services 
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
905 Bethel Circle 
Waunakee, WI    53597 

Dear Mr. Summers and Ms. Dye: 

Lamers Bus Lines would like to respectfully request your consideration to extend the length and terms of 
our existing Transportation Contract Agreement to include the 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27 school years.   
We feel that the ability to maintain a mutually beneficial contract agreement helps allow both parties the 
ability to perform long range planning projections on equipment upgrades, budgets, and expenses.  

Lamers for 80 years, is honored to be the transportation service provider to over forty-five school districts 
throughout Wisconsin and Upper Michigan. It has been through our long-term partnerships with our 
current customers, along with community support, that the Lamers family-owned business has been able 
to expand and to become one of the largest school bus and motor coach operators in Wisconsin and the 
United States. We now employ over 1,800 employees companywide, with many of them employed as 
certified bus and vehicle operators, vehicle technicians, cleaners, office staff, and management teams who 
are focused on providing school districts with safe and reliable services. 

Lamers values our working partnership, and your business and we are committed to providing you with 
the best possible value as well as service that is flexible, safe, and affordable. We would like the 
opportunity to continue our working relationship with your school district and would be available, at your 
convenience, for any discussion regarding this request.   Please contact me at (920) 858-1107. 

Sincerely, 

Paul W. Mennen 
Area Manager 
LAMERS BUS LINES, INC. 
Enclosure 
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WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
905 Bethel Circle 

Waunakee, WI  53597 
 
This Agreement made this   of     by and between LAMERS BUS LINES, INC. of 
Green Bay, Wisconsin, hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, and the WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT, of Dane County, Wisconsin, hereinafter called the DISTRICT. 
 
The undersigned individuals executing this AGREEMENT on behalf the CONTACTOR and the DISTRICT 
represent and warrant that they have the authority and are duly authorized on behalf of their respective party and 
agree as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I – SCOPE OF THE WORK 
 
The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all materials, tools, equipment, labor, and all work required to: 
 

1.) Extend the length of the Transportation Agreement between the CONTRACTOR and the 
DISTRICT to include the 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27 school terms all in accordance with the 
original Transportation Agreement dated December 11th, 2017, along with any such amendments, 
or changes that were agreed up in writing between the DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR.  In 
addition, the DISTRICT agrees to allow the CONTRACTOR to modify in the current contract 
Exhibit B Addendum that allows the District Business Manager to negotiate with the Contractor 
annually for base rate increases with a minimum increase of 1.5% to a maximum increase of 
3.0% to now have maximum increase of 5% starting with these extended contract years.  The 
District and the Contractor shall also have the option to mutually negotiate and request future 
contract years upon School Board approval.        

 
ARTICLE II – CONDITIONS AND REQUIRMENTS 

 
The CONTRACTOR specifically agrees to all conditions and requirements set forth in the Student 
Transportation Agreement Specifications, addenda, general conditions, and instructions to bidders, all which 
shall become a part of this agreement.  
 

ARTICLE III – CONTRACT PRICE 
 
The rates and charges for each of these additional school years shall be in accordance to rates and terms listed in 
Exhibit B.    
 
 
DISTRICT:       CONTRACTOR: 
 
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  LAMERS BUS LINES, INC. 
905 Bethel Circle      2407 South Point Road 
Waunakee, WI 53597      Green Bay, WI 54313 
 

 
__________________________________   Paul W. Mennen    
Authorized Signature      Authorized Signature 
 
__________________________________   Area Manager     
Title        Title 
 
__________________________________   December 21,2023    
Date        Date   
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TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT RATES:  
 

 Exhibit B 
 Rates effective each year August 1, thru July 31 

 
  Compensation Rates 

Current Rates 
2023-2024 

 
2024-2025 

 
2025-2026 

 

 
2026-2027 

 

Regular Routes (Per Day Rate) 
Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Large Bus 

$306.20 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Small Bus 

$287.68 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Summer School Route 
AM/PM Route 

$267.92 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Early Childhood/ 4K (Per Day Rate) 
Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Mid-Day 
Large Bus 

$306.20am&pm 
$66.80/mid-day 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Mid-Day 
Small Bus 

$306.20am&pm 
$66.80/mid-day 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Special Education (Per Day Rate) 
Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Large Bus 

$306.20 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Double Run Base Rate 
Route AM/PM Small Bus 

$287.68 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Individualized Runs Rate 
(per hour and per mile) 

$26.25hour 
$1.82/mile 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Extracurricular and Athletic Trips: 
Cost Per Mile (large bus) $1.95/mile or 

$68.27whichever 
is greater. 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Cost Per Mile (small bus) $1.84mile or 
$64.83whichever 

is greater. 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Cost Per Hour $22.05 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 
Minimum Charge $93.85 To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 
Shuttle Runs  
(other than AM/PM 
routes) 

$38.85  
each way 

To be negotiated To be negotiated To be negotiated 

Smartphone App  
(annual cost for app 
that allows parents 
access to GPS 
tracking system)  

To be discussed 
based on type of 

service. 

To be discussed 
based on type of 

service. 

To be discussed 
based on type of 

service. 

To be discussed 
based on type 

of service. 
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